

No. 23-477

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***

**America's Future, Public Advocate of the  
United States, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum  
Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal  
Defense Fund, Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation,  
LONANG Institute, Restoring Liberty Action  
Committee, and Conservative Legal Def. and  
Ed. Fund in Support of Respondents**

---

KERRY L. MORGAN

Wyandotte, MI

JAMES N. CLYMER

Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER

Johnson City, TX

RICK BOYER

Lynchburg, VA

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY

Powhatan, VA

JOSEPH W. MILLER

Fairbanks, AK

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4

Vienna, VA 22180

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

October 15, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A TEXTUALLY FAITHFUL READING OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND ABANDON “TIERS OF SCRUTINY” . . . . .	5
A. This Court’s “Tiers of Scrutiny” Framework Is a Dangerous Departure from the Constitutional Text . . . . .	8
B. The Text and History of the Equal Protection Clause Leave No Room for Imposing Radical Sexual Social Constructs on States . . . . .	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DISCREDITED, POLITICIZED PSEUDOSCIENCE OF “WPATH,” RELIED ON IN THE DISSENT BELOW AS WELL AS BY MANY LOWER COURTS. . .	15
A. WPATH Subordinates Medicine and Science to Politics and Litigation Priorities . . . . .	18

B. Numerous Scientific Entities Have Critiqued the Politicization of WPATH . .	21
C. Discovery Elsewhere Has Revealed WPATH'S Politicization and Conflicts of Interest . . . . .	23
D. The Federal Government Has Pressured WPATH . . . . .	26
E. WPATH's SOC-8 Has Been Discredited as an Impartial Medical Document . . . . .	28
F. The Sex-Change Surgical and Pharmaceutical Market Is Worth Billions. . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II . . . . .	8
Amendment XIV. . . . .	2, 4, 7, 8, 11-14
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644	
(2020) . . . . .	2, 3, 14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952) . . . . .	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570	
(2008) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597	
U.S. 215 (2022). . . . .	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). . . . .	14
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Col.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C.	
Cir. 2011) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597	
U.S. 1 (2022). . . . .	13, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015). . . . .	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	18
<i>Sable Communications of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S.	
115 (1989). . . . .	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942). . . . .	31
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President</i>	
<i>&amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181	
(2023) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S.	
582 (2016). . . . .	8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

- L. Duggan, “Trans Activists Funded By Big Pharma Push Biased Research Promoting Medical Transitions For Children,” *Daily Caller* (Mar. 6, 2022) . . . . . 31, 32
- R. Fallon, “Strict Judicial Scrutiny,” 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2006-2007). . . . . 10, 14, 15
- P. Gonzalez, “Gender ideology is a boon to Big Pharma and threat to parental rights,” *New York Post* (Aug. 20, 2021) . . . . . 30, 31
- E.D. Hirsch, Validity in Interpretation (Yale Univ. Press: 1973) . . . . . 7
- D. Housman, “Surgeons Are Going To Make Bank On Sex Change Operations In The Next Decade, Market Report Finds,” *Daily Caller* (Oct. 5, 2022). . . . . 29
- A. Jackson, “The high cost of being transgender,” *CNN* (July 31, 2015) . . . . . 29
- A. Kelly, “Fourteenth Amendment Reconsidered,” 54 MICH. L. REV. 1049 (1955-1956). . . . . 12
- J. Klein, “‘Gender fluidity’: The ever-shifting shape of identity,” *BBC* (Sept. 14, 2022). . . . . 16
- D. Larson, “The billionaire Duke trustee behind the remaking of gender,” *Carolina Journal* (Sept. 22, 2022) . . . . . 19
- L. MacRichards, “Bias, not evidence dominates WPATH transgender standard of care,” *Canadian Gender Report* (Oct. 1, 2019) . . . 19-21
- Dr. “Marty” Makary, Blind Spots: When Medicine Gets It Wrong and What it Means (Bloomsbury Publishing: 2024) . . . 33, 34
- M. Myler, “Blood Money: The Rise of the Gender Reassignment Industry,” *Spectator.org* (Oct. 7, 2023) . . . . . 33

A. Prestigiacomo, “‘Huge Money Maker’: Video Reveals Vanderbilt’s Shocking Gender ‘Care,’ Threats Against Dissenting Doctors,” <i>Daily Wire</i> (Sept. 20, 2022) . . . . .	29, 30
“Questioning America’s approach to transgender health care,” <i>The Economist</i> (July 28, 2022) . . . . .	33
M. Rothblatt, <u>The Apartheid of Sex: A Manifesto on the Freedom of Gender</u> (Crown Pub.: 1995) . . . . .	16
B. Ryan, “Major U.K. Report Finds Pediatric Gender Medicine Is Based on ‘Remarkably Weak Evidence,’” <i>New York Sun</i> (Apr. 10, 2024) . . . . .	28, 29
“Trans substantiation,” <i>The Economist</i> (Apr. 5, 2023) . . . . .	33
